

Case No. 14-3086

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**IN RE ALTERNATE FUELS, INC.,  
Debtor.**

**CHRISTOPHER JOHN REDMOND,  
Appellee,**

**vs.**

**WILLIAM KARL JENKINS and M. EARLENE JENKINS,  
Appellants.**

---

**Appeal from the U.S. Bankruptcy Appellate Panel for the Tenth Circuit  
Hon. R. Kimball Mosier, U.S. Bankruptcy Judge; Case No. 12-110  
United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Kansas  
Hon. Dale L. Somers, U.S. Bankruptcy Judge; Adversary Action No. 11-06026**

---

**BRIEF OF THE APPELLANTS**

---

**JONATHAN STERNBERG, Kan. #25902  
*Jonathan Sternberg, Attorney, P.C.*  
911 Main Street, Suite 2300  
Kansas City, Missouri 64108  
Telephone: (816) 292-7000  
Facsimile: (816) 292-7050  
E-mail: jonathan@sternberg-law.com**

**COUNSEL FOR APPELLANTS**

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities .....	4
Statement of Related Cases.....	6
Jurisdictional Statement .....	7
Statement of the Issues.....	8
I. The bankruptcy court erred in disallowing and recharacterizing as equity the Jenkinses’ \$3,823,862.92 debt claim in AFI’s bankruptcy for payment of three promissory notes, plus interest, because they proved the validity and amount of their claim and neither the law nor the evidence supported recharacterization. The undisputed promissory notes expressly treated the funds as loans and were valid, enforceable, and collectible by the Jenkinses under the law of Kansas, the Jenkinses acquired no management control of AFI in exchange for their loaned funds, and the parties intended the transactions to be loans. ....	8
II. The bankruptcy court erred in equitably subordinating the Jenkinses’ \$3 million secured claim to the status of an unsecured claim, because the Jenkinses have an allowed claim and, as a matter of law, have not engaged in inequitable conduct. The Jenkinses’ transfers to AFI were not substitutions for equity or risk capital and their claim, intended to be secured, would not cause injury to other creditors of AFI, none of whom hold secured claims. ....	8
Statement of the Case.....	9
A. Background to AFI and Its 1992 Bankruptcy.....	9
B. The Jenkinses’ Involvement in AFI.....	11
C. The Cabanas Lawsuit.....	16
D. Proceedings Below.....	18
Summary of the Argument.....	27

Argument.....29

I. The bankruptcy court erred in disallowing and recharacterizing as equity the Jenkinses’ \$3,823,862.92 debt claim in AFI’s bankruptcy for payment of three promissory notes, plus interest, because they proved the validity and amount of their claim and neither the law nor the evidence supported recharacterization. The undisputed promissory notes expressly treated the funds as loans and were valid, enforceable, and collectible by the Jenkinses under the law of Kansas, the Jenkinses acquired no management control of AFI in exchange for their loaned funds, and the parties intended the transactions to be loans.....29

Standard of Appellate Review .....29

A. As the promissory notes were valid, enforceable, and collectible under Kansas law, § 502(b) required the bankruptcy court to allow the Jenkinses’ claim.....32

    1. *Travelers* and *Law* require this Court to overrule its previous 13-factor recharacterization test and agree instead with more recent decisions of the Fifth and Ninth Circuits that a claim must be allowed when it is a valid debt under state law.....32

    2. AFI’s promissory notes to the Jenkinses are valid debts under Kansas law that give the Jenkinses a right to payment. ....40

B. Even under the multi-factor *AutoStyle/Hedged* test, the bankruptcy court erred in recharacterizing the promissory note debts as notations of capital infusions.....44

C. The bankruptcy court’s brief, alternative holding disallowing the Jenkinses’ claim for purportedly insufficient evidence was clearly erroneous. ....53

II. The bankruptcy court erred in equitably subordinating the Jenkinses’ \$3 million secured claim to the status of an unsecured claim, because the Jenkinses have an allowed claim and, as a matter of law, have not engaged in inequitable conduct. The Jenkinses’ transfers to AFI were not substitutions for equity or risk capital and their claim, intended to

be secured, would not cause injury to other creditors of AFI, none of whom hold secured claims. ....	57
Standard of Appellate Review .....	57
A. There was no inequitable conduct within the meaning of the three-pronged test.....	60
1. The Jenkinses were not insiders of AFI, and there is no evidence of the gross misconduct tantamount to fraud, misrepresentation, overreaching, or spoliation required of non-insiders. ....	61
2. Even if the Jenkinses somehow were insiders of AFI, there is no evidence of the required unfair conduct and degree of culpability.....	63
B. There was no injury to the other creditors of AFI or unfair advantage for the Jenkinses.....	66
Conclusion .....	68
Oral Argument Statement .....	68
Certificate of Compliance .....	69
Certificate of Service .....	70
10th Cir. R. 28.2 Materials.....	71
Bankruptcy Appellate Panel Decision (Mar. 18, 2014).....	A1
Bankruptcy Appellate Panel Judgment (Mar. 18, 2014) .....	A29
Bankruptcy court Memorandum Opinion and Order (Dec. 10, 2012) .....	A31
Bankruptcy court Judgment (Dec. 10, 2012).....	A73

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Arch Petroleum, Inc. v. Sharp</i> , 958 S.W.2d 475 (Tex. App. 1997).....	36
<i>Butner v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 48 (1979).....	34-37
<i>In re AutoStyle Plastics, Inc.</i> , 269 F.3d 726 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	30-31, 33-34, 36, 44, 48, 50-53
<i>In re C.W. Mining Co.</i> , 749 F.3d 895 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	29, 57
<i>In re Equip. Equity Holdings</i> , 491 B.R. 792 (Bankr. N.D.Tex. 2013).....	33
<i>In re Fitness Holdings Int’l</i> , 714 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	36-38
<i>In re Harrison</i> , 987 F.2d 677 (10th Cir. 1993).....	53
<i>In re Hedged-Invs. Assocs.</i> , 380 F.3d 1292 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) .....	29-34, 44-48, 50-51, 53, 57-61, 63-64
<i>In re Kan. City Journal-Post Co.</i> , 144 F.2d 791 (8th Cir. 1944).....	61-63, 66
<i>In re Lothian Oil</i> , 650 F.3d 539 (5th Cir. 2011).....	36-37
<i>In re Mid-Town Produce Term., Inc.</i> , 599 F.2d 389 (10th Cir. 1979).....	32, 59, 66
<i>In re N &amp; D Properties, Inc.</i> , 799 F.2d 726 (11th Cir. 1986).....	33
<i>In re Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors for Dornier Aviation (N. Am.), Inc.</i> , 453 F.3d 225 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	33
<i>In re Pacific Express</i> , 69 B.R. 112 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1986).....	37
<i>In re SubMicron Sys. Corp.</i> , 432 F.3d 448 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	33

<i>Law v. Siegel</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1188 (2014) .....	28, 31-32, 38-40, 44
<i>Raleigh v. Ill. Dept. of Revenue</i> , 530 U.S. 15 (2000) .....	35
<i>State ex rel. Ludwick v. Bryant</i> , 697 P.2d 858 (Kan. 1985).....	41-43
<i>Stinnett’s Pontiac Serv., Inc. v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 730 F.2d 634 (11th Cir. 1984) .....	30, 34, 47, 49, 53
<i>Thornton Nat. Bank v. Robertson</i> , 132 P. 193 (Kan. 1913).....	41-42
<i>Travelers Cas. &amp; Sur. Co. of Am. v. Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co.</i> , 549 U.S. 443 (2007).....	27, 31-32, 34-37, 40, 43-44
<i>Varney Bus. Servs. v. Pottroff</i> , 59 P.3d 1003 (Kan. 2002) .....	42
<i>Yancey v. Stork</i> , 201 P.3d 1 (Kan. App. 2009) (unpublished).....	41-42
